BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

)

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for approval of a New Tariff For the Solar Generation Fund Rider

Case No. 21-942-EL-ATA

1. APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY PROPOSES: (Check applicable proposals)

- X New Service Change in Rule or Regulation
- _____ New Classification _____ Reduction in Rates
- Change in Classification Correction of Error
- _____ Other, not involving increase in rates
- _____ Various related and unrelated textual revision, without change in intent
- 2. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:

In accordance with R.C. 3706.46 and related provisions, retail customers of Ohio Power Company (the Company) are to be assessed a charge for recovery of costs related to the solar generation fund for the period up to December 31, 2027.

- 3. TARIFFS AFFECTED: (If more than 2, use additional sheets) See Attached Sheet
- 4. Attached hereto and made a part hereof are: (Check applicable Exhibits)
 - Exhibit A existing schedule sheets (to be superseded) if applicable
 - X Exhibit B-1 Clean copies of proposed schedule sheets
 - Exhibit B-2 Marked copies of proposed schedule sheets
 - Exhibit C-1
 - (a) if new service is proposed, describe:
 - (b) if new equipment is involved, describe (preferably with a picture, brochure, etc.) and where appropriate, a statement distinguishing proposed service from existing services;
 - (c) If proposal results from customer requests, so state, giving if available, the number and type of customers requesting proposed service.
 - Exhibit C-2 if a change of classification, rule or regulation is proposed, a statement explaining reason for change
 - X Exhibit C-3 statement explaining reason for any proposal not covered in Exhibits C-1 or C-2
- 5. This application will not result in an increase in rates, joint rates, tolls, classifications, charges or rentals and is consistent with the rate unbundling provisions of § 4928.34(A), Ohio Rev. Code, and § 4901:1-20-03, Appendix A, Part C (2) and (3), Ohio Admin. Code.

6. The Company requests that the Commission permit the filing of the rate schedules shown in Exhibit B-1 to this application, to become effective on the date identified in Exhibit C-3 to this Application.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s// Steven T. Nourse

Steven T. Nourse American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 716-1606 stnourse@aep.com

Counsel for Ohio Power Company

EXHIBIT B-1

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

Solar Generation Fund (SGF) RIDER

Ohio Power and Columbus Southern Power Rate Zones

Effective November 1, 2021, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the monthly Solar Generation Fund (SGF) Rider charge as follows:

Schedule	Charge	Rate
Residential	\$/month	\$0.10
Non-Residential	\$/kWh up to 833,000 kWh with a per customer monthly cap of \$242	\$0.000285

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, consistent with Section 3706.46 of the Revised Code and the Entries in Case No. 21-0447-EL-UNC.

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 14, 2021 in Case No. 21-0447-EL-UNC

Issued: September 14, 2021

Issued by Marc Reitter, President AEP Ohio Effective: November 1, 2021

P.U.C.O. NO. 20

OAD – Solar Generation Fund (SGF) RIDER (Open Access Distribution – Solar Generation Fund Rider)

Ohio Power and Columbus Southern Power Rate Zones

Effective November 1, 2021, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the monthly Solar Generation Fund (SGF) Rider charge as follows:

Schedule	Charge	Rate
Residential	\$/month	\$0.10
Non-Residential	\$/kWh up to 833,000 kWh with a per customer monthly cap of \$242	\$0.000285

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, consistent with Section 3706.46 of the Revised Code and the Entries in Case No. 21-0447-EL-UNC.

Filed pursuant to Order dated July 14, 2021 in Case No. 21-0447-EL-UNC

Issued: September 14, 2021

Effective: November 1, 2021

Issued by Marc Reitter, President AEP Ohio

EXHIBIT C-3

EXHIBIT C-3

Explanation for Proposed Tariff Changes

This application is made pursuant to § 4909.18, Ohio Rev. Code, and consistent with the Commission's July 14, 2021 Entry in Case No. 21-447-EL-UNC, requiring the Companies to file new R tariffs.

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/14/2021 9:43:01 AM

in

Case No(s). 21-0942-EL-ATA

Summary: Application -In the Matter of Ohio Power Company for approval of a New Tariff For the Solar Generation Fund Rider electronically filed by Mr. Steven T. Nourse on behalf of Ohio Power Company